

No. 16-6855

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MARION WILSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC SELLERS, WARDEN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RETIRED STATE SUPREME  
COURT JUSTICES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMELIA HAIRSTON-PORTER  
KATHERINE E. PAPPAS  
SARAH A. DOWD  
MILLER & CHEVALIER  
CHARTERED  
900 Sixteenth Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 626-5800  
totoole@milchev.com

June 12, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Conducting Federal § 2254(d) Review of Summary Denial Orders by State Supreme Courts Disrespects the State Court Process by Ignoring Where States Have Chosen to Invest Judicial Resources ..... 7

II. In States That Have Chosen to Conduct the Bulk of Capital Post-Conviction Review in Trial Courts, State Supreme Court Summary Probable Cause Proceedings Are Not Designed to Create Reasoned, Reviewable Decisions ..... 13

III. Having Federal Courts Conduct Federal § 2254(d) Review by Speculating About the Basis of a Summary Denial Order Does Not Serve the Comity Interests That Motivated Congress to Adopt the Deference Provisions in the AEDPA ..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 17

APPENDIX A ..... 1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bond v. Beard</i> , 539 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	6, 11
<i>Boyd v. French</i> , 147 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Calderon v. Thomas</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	15
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	4, 15
<i>Grueninger v. Dir., Va. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 813 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	5, 11
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joseph v. Coyle</i> , 469 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	6, 11
<i>Lint v. Prelesnik</i> , 542 F. App’x 472 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	5, 11
<i>Malone v. Clarke</i> , 536 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Martinez v. Hartley</i> , 413 F. App’x 44 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 11
<i>Murray v. Schriro</i> , 745 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rosario v. Ercole</i> , 601 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	5, 11
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981).....	9
<i>Sweet v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 467 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2006).....	6, 11
<i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , 834 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016) (en banc) (Pryor, J., dissenting) .....	10, 14
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Woodfox v. Cain</i> , 772 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 11
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Woolley v. Rednour</i> , 702 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	5, 11
<i>Worthington v. Roper</i> , 631 F.3d 487 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 11
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	5, 6, 13
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	<i>passim</i>
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 12.72.030 (West 2016) .....	8

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-466 (West 2017) .....	8
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 9-14-40 – 53 (West 2017) .....	7, 8
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-4902.....	8
Iowa Code Ann. § 822.3 (West 2017).....	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-1507 (West 2017).....	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-21-101 (West 2017) .....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-1413 (West 2017) .....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-3001 (West 2017) .....	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 34.738 (West 2017) .....	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2953.21 (West 2017) .....	9
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1080 (West 2017) .....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-40 (2017).....	9

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-104 (West 2017) .....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-9-104 (West 2017) .....	9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-14-101 (West 2017) .....	9
 <b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.1 .....	8
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.4.....	8
Ind. Post-Conviction R. PC 1 § 2 .....	8
Ky. R. Cr. P. 11.42.....	8
